1
TM58P11
tenx technology, inc.
Rev 1.2  2005/05/27
1. Feature …………………………………………………………………………………….. P.2
2. Pin Definition & Pad Assignment
    2.1  Pin description………………………………………………………………………….P.3
3.Functional Overview……………………………………………………………………….. .P.4

8.4 Appendix ……………………………………………………………………………….. P.23
9. Package Information………………………………………………………………………..P.25
    9.1 Part number Guide……………………………………………………………………..P.25
10. Package Description
  10.1 14 PIN DIP 300mil………………………………………………………………..… ..P.25
10.2 14Pin SOP (150 mil)……………………….................................................................P.26
2
TM58P11
tenx technology, inc.
Rev 1.2  2005/05/27
1. Feature
ROM: 1K (1K x 14 bits)
RAM: 41 (41 x 8 bits)
Internal  RC oscillator (4Mhz)  with programmable calibration.
STACK: 4 Levels
Support On-chip programming circuit
I/O ports:  9 I/O Pads and 1 input Pad
Timer/counter: 8bitsx1 (TMR0) with pre-load function, selective signal and edges, overflow
interrupt.
Prescaler: 3 Bits
Watchdog Timer: 20mS ～ 2.56S
Power-On Reset
On chip RC Oscillator for Watchdog Timer
Oscillation Select:
     -Internal RC: 4Mhz
     -External RC
     -Low power & Low speed crystal
     -Standard crystal
Operation Voltage: 2.2V ～ 5.5V
Instruction set: 79
Support Timer interrupt
Pull-up on MCLRB (PA3)
Weak Pull-up on I/O PAD (PA1~PA0).
Wake-up from sleep on pin change.
Wake-up:  1. Watchdog timer overflow
2. Power_ON reset
3. MCLRB reset
4. Port A (PA0, PA1, PA3) pin changed.
3
TM58P11
tenx technology, inc.
Rev 1.2  2005/05/27
2. Pin Assignment
Figure1-1 Pin Assignment for DIP and SOP package types
2.1 Pin description
Name No. Type Description
PA0 7 I/O
 General purpose I/O pin
 Internal weak pull-up by software programmed.
 Wake-up from sleep mode by changing pin state.
PA1 6 I/O
General purpose I/O pin.
Internal weak pull-up by software programmed.
Wake-up from sleep mode by changing pin state.
PA2/EXT_CLK 5 I/O  General purpose I/O pin
 Can be configured as Timer_Clk input.
PA3/MCLRB
/VPP 3 I
Input pin only
If MCLRB is set and kept at logic low, the chip will be reset.
High voltage input when programming and verifying mode.
Internal pull-up by software programmed
Wake-up from sleep mode by changing pin state.
PA4/OSC2 2 I/O General purpose I/O pin
Crystal oscillator output.
PA5/OSC1 1 I/O
General purpose I/O pin
Crystal oscillator and RC oscillator input.
External clock input
VDD 12 P Power input
VSS 11 P Ground input
PB0 14 I/O General purpose I/O pin
PB1 13 I/O General purpose I/O pin

Rev 1.2  2005/05/27
9.  Package Information
9.1  Part number Guide
              TM58P11       X   X    X
                                                                G: Green package; W: Pb-Free
                                                                C: Commercial
                                                                S: SOP , SD: SDIP
                                                                Part number
10. Package Description
10.1 14 PIN DIP 300mil
 2."D","E1"DIMENSIONS DO NOT INCLUDE MOLD
   FLASH ORPROTRUSIONS.MOLD FLASH OR
   PROTRUSIONS SHALL NOTEXCEED .010 INCH.SEATING  PLANE
D
E
1
A1L
A
2 AH
0.100 typ0.018typ
0.060typ
UNIT : INCH
SYMBOLS
A1
0.150
0.755
0.210
MAX
0.135
15
0.210
0.135
0.775
0.255
0.150
0.375
MIN NOR
A
A2
D
E
E1
L
eB
0.015
0.125
0.735
0.245
0.115
0.335
0
0.130
0.750
0.300 BSC
0.250
0.355
7
MAX
0.210
0.135
0.775
0.255
0.130 0.150
15
0.375
A1
SYMBOLS
E eB
4.POINTED OR ROUNDED LEAD TIPS ARE
PREFERRED TO EASE INSERTION.
6.DATUM PLANE H COINCIDENT WITH
THE BOTTON OF LEAD,WHERE LEAD
EXITS BODY.